SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1266/2014

M.DIWAKAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ETHIRAJ VARALAKSHMI AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for ex-parte stay)

Date: 22/09/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA CHANDRA PANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

On hearing learned counsel for the petitioner, we are not inclined to grant relief as sought for in the transfer petition. However, on the request of the learned counsel for the petitioner and to enable the parties for mediation we issue notice to respondents as to why the matter be not referred for Mediation before the Mediation Centre of this Court returnable within four weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

In the meantime, petitioner will pay a sum of Rs.10,000/- in favour of respondent no. 1 towards litigation cost. If such amount is paid within two weeks, there shall be stay of further proceedings in M.C. No. 863 of 2014 titled "Ethiraj Varalakshmi Vs. M. Diwakar" pending before Family Court at Chennai, State of Tamil Nadu.

(Neeta)
Sr. P.A.

(Usha Sharma)
COURT MASTER