SECTIONXVIA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 5.12.2014

COURT NO: ITEM No. :

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 1760 of 2014

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 1 and 2 of 2014

(Applications for ad-interim ex-parte stay and permission to urge additional facts and file

additional documents)

VARALAKSHMI ....Petitioner

**VERSUS** 

M. DWAKAR ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned has been filed by Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate praying for transfer of O.P. No. 1073 of 2014 titled as "M. Diwakar .. And.. Mrs. Varalakshmi' pending before the Court of the Hon'ble Judge, Family Court at Hyderabad to the Hon'ble Family Court at Chennai, Tamil Nadu.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1504 of 2014 between the same parties was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.11.2014 when the Hon'ble Court directed to issue notice and granted stay and the same is pending. Copy of the said Order dated 14th November, 2014 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that the Counsel for the Petitioner has on 3rd December, 2014 filed application for permission to urge additional facts and file additional documents which has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 2 of 2014. Copy of the same has been placed with the Transfer Petition Paper Books.

The matter alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 4th day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR ag